

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUJAMCYN THEATERS LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY and
PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-06781-ALC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
AND TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

PASICH LLP

By: /s/ Jeffrey L. Schulman
Jeffrey L. Schulman (3903697)
Stephen Wah (5607437)
757 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 686-5000
JSchulman@PasichLLP.com
SWah@PasichLLP.com

-and-

Kirk Pasich (*pro hac vice*)
10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, California 90024
Telephone: (424) 313-7850
KPasich@PasichLLP.com

Attorneys for Jujamcyn Theaters LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Policies	3
B. The COVID-19 Pandemic And Subsequent Civil Authority Orders	3
C. The Insurers’ Breaches Of Their Respective Policies	6
1. Federal’s Coverage Denial	6
2. Pacific’s Failure To Fully Honor Its Contractual Obligations	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
A. Legal Standard Governing A Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings	7
B. The Meaning And Significance Of “All-Risk” Policies.....	8
C. New York Rules Governing Insurance Policy Construction and Interpretation	9
II. THE NINTH, ELEVENTH, TWELFTH, THIRTEENTH, AND FIFTEENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE <i>PER SE</i> IMPROPER, IMPLAUSIBLE, AND WAIVED AS A MATTER OF LAW	10
A. Affirmative Defenses That Are Waived.....	10
B. Affirmative Defenses That Are “Implausible”	12
III. THE FEDERAL POLICY’S “ACTS OR DECISIONS” EXCLUSION IS AMBIGUOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW AND “UNCONSCIONABLE” TO ENFORCE	12
IV. JUJAMCYN’S MULTIPLE “LOSSES” UNDER THE PACIFIC POLICY	14
A. “Loss” Is Undefined and Ambiguous.....	15
B. Pacific’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Pacific Policy’s Terms and Renders Other Policy Terms Superfluous	17
V. THE PRESENCE OF SARS-CoV-2 IN THE THEATERS CONSTITUTES “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE” UNDER THE FEDERAL POLICY	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807 (1990)	22
<i>Albert J. Schiff Assocs., Inc. v. Flack</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 692, 435 N.Y.S.2d 972, 417 N.E.2d 84 (1980).....	11
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 15, 1996)	22
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1996)	22
<i>Aspex Eyewear, Inc. v. Clariti Eyewear, Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Balfour MacLaine Int’l Ltd.</i> , 85 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377, 763 N.Y.S.2d 790, 795 N.E.2d 15 (2003).....	13
<i>Benjamin Shapiro Realty Co. v. Agric. Ins. Co.</i> , 287 A.D.2d 389, 731 N.Y.S.2d 453 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)	10
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Chinese Mfg. Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	22
<i>Cragg v. Allstate Indem. Corp.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 118, 926 N.Y.S.2d 867, 950 N.E.2d 500 (2011).....	9, 13
<i>Cytopath Biopsy Lab., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 300 (2004)	18
<i>Dataflow, Inc. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 6023675 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2015)	17
<i>Dean v. Tower Ins. Co.</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 704, 955 N.Y.S.2d 817 (2012)	9

Dish Network Corp. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.,
431 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....9

Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
279 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....12

E.E.O.C. v. Kelley Drye & Warren, LLP,
2011 WL 3163443 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2011).....7

Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....22

Fabrique Innovations, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....8

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich,
123 Or. App. 6, 858 P.2d 1332 (1993).....22

Foy v. D.B. Frame Shop, Ltd.,
210 A.D.2d 162, 620 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)16

Gen. Accident Ins. Grp. v. Cirucci,
46 N.Y.2d 862, 414 N.Y.S.2d 512, 387 N.E.2d 223 (1979).....10, 11

Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....22

Glassalum Int’l Corp. v. Albany Ins. Co.,
2005 WL 1214333 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2005)16

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Houlihan Lawrence, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....8, 9

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Casualty Co.
2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)21

Horowitz v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
2010 WL 3825737 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....16

Hughes v. Potomac Insurance Co.,
1999 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962)24

Hugo Boss Fashions, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
252 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2001).....9

Ingersoll Milling Mach. Co. v. M/V Bodena,
829 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1987), *cert. denied*, 484 U.S. 1042 (1988).....8

International Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

Jablonski v. Special Counsel, Inc.,
2020 WL 1444933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2020)12

Johnson Gallagher Magliery, LLC v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.,
2014 WL 1041831 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2014)14

Jussim v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.,
33 Mass. App. Ct. 235, 597 N.E.2d 1379 (1992), *aff'd as amended*, 415 Mass.
24, 610 N.E.2d 954 (1993).....13

Juster Assocs. v. City of Rutland,
901 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1990).....8

Luria Bros. & Co. v. Alliance Assurance Co.,
780 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1986).....10

Martin, Shudt, Wallace, Dilorenzo & Johnson v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
2014 WL 460045 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2014)15

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
1998 WL 566658, 9 Mass. L. Rptr. 41 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998)22

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.,
167 N.H. 544 (2015)22

Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Slater,
2007 WL 2045429, 22 Mass. L. Rptr. 583 (Mass. June 13, 2007)14

Mettler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
2013 WL 231111 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 22, 2013).....14

Matter of Mostow v. State Farm Ins. Cos.,
88 N.Y.2d 321, 645 N.Y.S.2d 421, 668 N.E.2d 392 (1996).....16

Nat'l Football League v. Vigilant Ins. Co.,
36 A.D.3d 207, 824 N.Y.S.2d 72 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)10

Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. TransCanada Energy USA, Inc.,
52 Misc. 3d 455, 28 N.Y.S.3d 800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016), *aff'd sub nom.*, 153
A.D.3d 1153 (1st Dep't 2017)18

New York v. AMRO Realty Corp.,
936 F.2d 1420 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

Newmont Mines Ltd. v. Hanover Ins. Co.,
784 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1986).....17

North State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.,
2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Oct. 9, 2020).....22, 23

Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great American Insurance Co.,
2016 WL 3267247 (D. Ore. June 7, 2016)21

OTC Int’l., Ltd. v. All Those Underwriters At Lloyd’s of London,
1 Misc. 3d 911(A), 781 N.Y.S.2d 626 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Jan. 29, 2004)16

Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

Patel v. Contemporary Classics,
259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....7

Pepsico, Inc. v. Winterthur Int’l America Ins. Co.,
24 A.D.3d 743, 806 N.Y.S.2d 709 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)20

Pioneer Tower Owners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
12 N.Y.3d 302, 880 N.Y.S.2d 885, 908 N.E.2d 875 (2009).....12

Port Authority v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....22

Rapid Park Indus. v N. Ins. Co.,
2010 WL 4456856 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2010).....13

Roberts v. Babkiewicz,
582 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2009) (*per curiam*)7

Rockland Exposition, Inc. v. Great Am. Assurance Co.,
746 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....10

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
21 N.Y.3d 139, 969 N.Y.S.2d 808, 991 N.E.2d 666 (2013).....18

Schlamm Stone & Dolan LLP v. Seneca Ins. Co.,
6 Misc. 3d 1037(A), 800 N.Y.S.2d 356, 2005 WL 600021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar.
4, 2005)20

Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Gillette Co.,
64 N.Y.2d 304, 486 N.Y.S.2d 873, 476 N.E.2d 272 (1984).....13

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.,
563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....22

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Gen. Injectables & Vaccines, Inc.,
2000 WL 270954 (W.D. Va. Mar. 3, 2000).....14

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010)22

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....18

Venigalla v. Penn Mut. Ins. Co.,
130 A.D.2d 974, 515 N.Y.S.2d 939 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)15

In re Viking Pump, Inc.,
27 N.Y.3d 244, 33 N.Y.S.3d 118, 52 N.E.3d 1144 (2016).....15

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
165 Colo. 34 (1968)22

Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt,
546 U.S. 303 (2006).....17

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.,
968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. Div. 2009).....21, 22

Westview Assocs. v. Guar. Nat'l Ins. Co.,
95 N.Y.2d 334, 717 N.Y.S.2d 75, 740 N.E.2d 220 (2000).....9

Woods v. Gen. Accident Ins.,
292 A.D.2d 802, 738 N.Y.S.2d 791 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)10

World Trade Center Properties, L.L.C. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
345 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003), *abrogated on other grounds*17

Statutes

N.Y. Executive Law § 24.....6, 7

Other Authorities

Appleman & Appleman, *Insurance Law and Practice* § 9260 (1981)10

Barry R. Ostrager & Thomas A. Newman, *Handbook on Insurance Coverage Disputes* §21.02[a] (12th ed. 2004).....20

Black’s Law Dictionary23

5 C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1368 (1969).....8

Richard P. Lewis & Nicholas M. Insua, *Business Income Insurance Disputes* §
2.04 (2d ed., 2020-2 Supp. 2012).....20

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary23

World Health Organization (April 16, 2020), <https://www.who.int/news-room/q-a-detail/q-acoronaviruses>4
